

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BEVERLY ADKINS, CHARMAINE WILLIAMS,
REBECCA PETTWAY, RUBBIE MCCOY,
WILLIAM YOUNG,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY &
CO. LLC, MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I
INC., MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE
CAPITAL INC., AND MORGAN STANLEY
MORTGAGE CAPITAL HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants.

1:12-CV-7667-VEC-GWG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED.....	1
A. The FHA Statute of Limitations Is Not Subject to a Discovery Rule	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Untimely Even Under a Discovery Rule	3
II. THE FOUR PLAINTIFFS WHOSE LOANS MORGAN STANLEY DID NOT PURCHASE HAVE NO FHA CLAIMS AGAINST MORGAN STANLEY.....	5
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE THAT MORGAN STANLEY CAUSED NEW CENTURY’S ISSUANCE OF THEIR “COMBINED-RISK” LOANS.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Present No Direct or Expert Evidence of Causation	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Other Evidence Does Not Satisfy the FHA’s Robust Causation Requirement.....	11
IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH EVIDENCE OF A DISPARATE IMPACT	15
A. Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Analysis Improperly Assumes an Adverse Impact For All Combined Risk Loans	15
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Show That the Disparate Impact That Dr. Ayres Purports to Find Was Caused by Morgan Stanley.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>B.C. v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist.</i> , 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
<i>Brown v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Carver v. City of New York</i> , 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>A.Q.C. ex rel. Castillo v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Retirement Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir.2011).....	4
<i>Colsa Corp. v. Martin Marietta Servs., Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Conroy v. N.Y. State Dept. of Corr. Servs.</i> , 333 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Deal v. Waldman</i> , 2004 WL 2793263 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	3
<i>Drs. Steuer & Latham, P.A. v. Nat’l Med. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1489 (D.S.C. 1987), <i>aff’ d</i> , 846 F.2d 70 (4th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 2016 WL 1222227 (D. Minn. 2016).....	8
<i>Garcia v. Brockway</i> , 526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Hollander v. United States</i> , 354 F. App’x 592 (2d Cir. 2009)	9

Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.,
2008 WL 73689 (N.D. Cal. 2008)10

Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs,
2016 WL 4494322 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....8

Koger v. Synthes N. Am., Inc.,
2009 WL 5110780 (D. Conn. 2009)10

Kronisch v. United States,
150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....3, 4

Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (D. Utah 2001).....10

LNC Invs., Inc. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.,
173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1999).....1

In re Mirena IUD Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 4059224 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....10

NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)7

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Mukasey,
283 F. App’x 848 (2d Cir. 2008)9, 13

Paroline v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....12

Pipitone v. City of N.Y.,
57 F. Supp. 3d 173, 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)5

Ramirez v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.,
268 F.R.D. 627 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....16

Rezzonico v. H & R Block, Inc.,
182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....1

Saint-Jean v. Emigrant Mortg. Co.,
50 F. Supp. 3d 300, 314-16 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)2, 4

Stiller v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
2013 WL 5417134 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....3

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)8, 12

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....2

Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t,
352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....18

Twersky v. Yeshiva Univ.,
579 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2014)4

Twersky v. Yeshiva Univ.,
993 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....5

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,
490 U.S. 642 (1989).....20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....7

42 U.S.C. § 3605(a)5, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 100.1256, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Consumer Law Center, *Credit Discrimination* 254 & n.446 (6th ed. 2013)2

Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4478 (2d ed.).....2

Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4478.1 (2d ed.).....1, 2
